

DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 21-0735

**FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**  
*Third-Party Defendant Below,*  
*Petitioner*

FILE COPY

vs.

**DANA MINING COMPANY OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, LLC,**  
*Defendant Below, Respondent,*

and

**JENNY M. NEICE, Administratrix of the  
Estate of Jeremy R. Neice,**  
*Plaintiff Below, Respondent.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Ronald P. Schiller, Esq.  
Bonnie M. Hoffman, Esq.  
**HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER**  
One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
rschiller@hangley.com  
bhoffman@hangley.com  
(215) 568-6200 (telephone)  
(215) 568-0300 (facsimile)

Charles R. Bailey, Esq. (WV Bar #0202)  
**BAILEY & WYANT, PLLC**  
500 Virginia Street, East, Suite 600  
P.O. Box 3710  
Charleston, WV 25337-3710  
cbailey@baileywyant.com  
(304) 345-4222 (telephone)  
(304) 343-3133 (facsimile)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Employer’s Liability Exclusion Bars Coverage for the Neice Complaint .....2

    A. Exclusions for “any insured” and exclusions for “the insured” are fundamentally different .....2

    B. When an exclusion bars coverage in relation to “any insured,” the majority of states – including Pennsylvania and West Virginia – enforce the exclusion even in the presence of a separation-of-insureds provision .....5

        1. The majority view is that “any insured” exclusions are enforceable despite a separation-of-insureds provision .....5

        2. Pennsylvania enforces “any insured” exclusions despite a separation-of-insureds provision .....6

        3. *Michael Carbone* supports Federal’s position, not respondents’ ..... 10

        4. West Virginia also enforces “any insured” exclusions despite a separation-of-insureds provision ..... 13

    C. Respondents’ arguments for this Court to discard the majority/Pennsylvania/West Virginia view either have already been rejected or are unconvincing..... 14

        1. The Policy provisions are unambiguous..... 14

        2. Respondents’ argument that the separation-of-insureds provision rewrites the exclusion relies on non-Pennsylvania, minority-view cases, and has been repeatedly rejected ..... 15

        3. Federal’s approach gives effect to both the exclusion and the separation-of-insureds provision; Dana Mining’s does not..... 16

        4. *Politsopoulos* supports Federal’s argument, not respondents’ ..... 18

        5. To the extent the purposes of the two provisions matter, those purposes support Federal’s position, not respondents’ .....21

        6. There is no “gap” in coverage .....22

        7. The parties’ expectations are irrelevant under Pennsylvania law.....23

        8. The exclusion is not void as against public policy .....24

9.	Neice’s “buckets”-based analysis is unfounded in the language of the Policy or in law, and incorrect.....	25
II.	The No-Action Clause Bars Dana Mining’s Complaint Against Federal .....	26
A.	The no-action clause “contracts around” existing procedure .....	26
B.	The no-action clause is valid .....	27
C.	Federal did not waive the no-action clause .....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 912 S.W.2d 531 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) .....	5
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 65 P.3d 449 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<i>American National Property &amp; Casualty Co. v. Clendenen</i> , 238 W.Va. 249, 793 S.E.2d 899 (2016) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Apalucci v. Agora Syndicate</i> , 145 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Argent v. Brady</i> , 901 A.2d 419 (N.J. App. Div. 2006) .....	21
<i>Batsakis v. FDIC</i> , 670 F. Supp. 749 (W.D. Mich. 1987).....	26
<i>Bayles v. Evans</i> , 243 W.Va. 31, 842 S.E.2d 235 (2020) .....	27
<i>BP Am., Inc. v. State Auto Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 148 P.3d 832 (Okla. 2005).....	5, 21
<i>Burks v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 1086 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	27
<i>Cal. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Northland Ins. Co.</i> , 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 434 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	21
<i>Caroff v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 261 P.3d 159 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999).....	5, 15
<i>Chacon v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 788 P.2d 748 (Colo. 1990).....	17
<i>Christian v. Sizemore</i> , 181 W.Va. 628, 383 S.E.2d 810-811 (1989) .....	26
<i>Cyprus Plateau Mining Corp. v. Commw. Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Utah 1997) .....	16

<i>Czimmer v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 122 A.3d 1043 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	18
<i>Endurance Am. Specialty Ins. Co. v. H &amp; W Equities Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-693, 2013 WL 3773420 (M.D. Pa. July 17, 2013).....	24
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. OEA, Inc.</i> , No. CIVS02-1505DFL PAN, CIVS02-1981DFL PAN, 2005 WL 1828796 (E.D. Cal. July 25, 2005).....	3, 5, 22
<i>Ferrino v. Pac. Indem. Co.</i> , CIV. A. 95-102, 1996 WL 32146 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 1996).....	14
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Wagner Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , CV 20-553-KSM, 2021 WL 4399677 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2021).....	2
<i>Taryn E.F. ex rel. Grunewald v. Joshua M.C.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 418 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>J &amp; J Realty Holdings v. Great Am. E &amp; S Ins. Co.</i> , 839 F. App'x 62 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>James River Ins. Co. v. Ultratec Special Effects, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....	16
<i>Commw. ex rel. Kane v. UPMC</i> , 129 A.3d 441 (Pa. 2015).....	28
<i>Kundahl v. Erie Ins. Grp.</i> , 703 A.2d 542 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	8
<i>Neff ex rel. Landauer v. Alterra Healthcare Corp.</i> , 271 F. App'x 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Markel Ins. Co. v. Young</i> , CIV.A. 11-1472, 2012 WL 2135564 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 2012).....	9, 20
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. New Jersey Manufacturers Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 145 A.2d 15 (N.J. 1958).....	11
<i>McAllister v. Millville Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 640 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael Carbone, Inc. v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 413 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mimi's Inc. v. BAI Riverwalk, L.P.</i> , No. 18-0775, 2020 WL 1487804 (W. Va. Mar. 23, 2020).....	26

<i>Mut. Benefit Ins. Co. v. Politopoulos</i> , 75 A.3d 528 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013), affirmed on other grounds sub. nom. <i>Mut. Benefit Ins. Co. v. Politsopoulos</i> , 115 A.3d 844 (Pa. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. K. Smith Builders, Ltd.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (D. Haw. 2010).....	3, 5, 22
<i>Nw. G.F. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Norgard</i> , 518 N.W.2d 179 (N.D. 1994).....	21
<i>Oaks v. Dupuy</i> , 653 So.2d 165 (La. Ct. App. 1995) .....	15
<i>Ohio Cas. Co. v. Holcim (US)</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (S.D. Ala. 2010) .....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Manufacturers' Association Insurance Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Insurance Co.</i> , 233 A.2d 548 (Pa. 1967).....	9
<i>Piatt v. Ind. Lumbermen's Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 461 S.W.3d 788 (Mo. 2015).....	16
<i>Prime Medica Assocs. v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 970 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	28
<i>Sikirica v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Spezialetti v. Pac. Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 759 F.2d 1139 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	3
<i>State, Dep't of Transp. &amp; Public Facilities v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> , 797 P.2d 1200 (Alaska 1990) (Matthews, J., concurring).....	22
<i>Strouss v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ.A. 03-5718, 2005 WL 418036 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 2005) .....	8, 15
<i>Taylor v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 187 So. 3d 258 (Fla. Ct. App. 2006).....	16
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Tyco Int'l Ltd.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 439 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	25
<i>Transp. Indem. Co. v. Wyatt</i> , 417 So.2d 568 (Ala. 1982).....	16

*Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co. v. Stahley*,  
239 F. Supp. 3d 866 (E.D. Pa. 2017)..... 8

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bloomington Steel & Supply Co.*,  
718 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. 2006) ..... 10

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. Nat’l Fire Ins.*,  
2011 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 488 ..... 24

*U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Congregation B’Nai Israel*,  
900 F. Supp. 641 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), *aff’d*, 101 F.3d 685 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 22

*USA Gymnastics v. Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc.*,  
No. 20-1245 (7th Cir. Feb. 25, 2022) ..... 3

*Vivify Constr., LLC v. Nautilus Ins. Co.*,  
94 N.E.3d 281 (Ill. Ct. App. 2018)..... 15, 17

*Westminster American Insurance Co. v. Security National Insurance Co.*,  
CV 20-2195, 2021 WL 3630464 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2021) ..... 4

**Statutes**

40 P.S. § 1171.5(a)(14)(i)(D) (West 2022) ..... 8, 21

**Other Authorities**

Allan D. Windt, *Insurance Claims & Disputes* § 11:8 (6th ed. 2021)..... 4, 6, 17

Steven Plitt et al., *13A Couch on Ins.* § 197:38 (3d ed. 2021) ..... 4
